
Health and Wellbeing Board
Tuesday 31 January 2017 

2.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership

Councillor Peter John OBE (Chair)
Dr Jonty Heaversedge (Vice-Chair)
Andrew Bland
Sally Causer
Aarti Gandesha
Eleanor Kelly
Jin Lim
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Gordon McCullough
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Nick Moberly

Councillor David Noakes
Dr Matthew Patrick
Carole Pellicci
David Quirke-Thornton
Dr Yvonneke Roe

Leader of the Council
NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group
NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group
Executive Director, Southwark Law Centre
Healthwatch Southwark
Chief Executive, Southwark Council
Director of Public Health (Acting)
Cabinet Member for Adult Care and Financial Inclusion
Chief Executive, Community Southwark
Cabinet Member for Children and Schools
Chief Executive, King’s College Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust
Opposition Spokesperson for Health
Chief Executive, SLAM NHS Foundation Trust
Southwark Headteachers representative
Strategic Director of Children’s and Adults’ Services
NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as the background 
documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly dependant or a 
dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  
Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, translation, 
provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the 
person below.

Contact
Everton Roberts on 020 7525 7221 or email: everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 23 January 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Health and Wellbeing Board
Tuesday 31 January 2017

2.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. MEMBERSHIP

To note the membership of the Southwark Health and Wellbeing Board.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

Voting members of the committee to be confirmed at this point in the 
meeting.

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members of the committee to declare any interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

6. MINUTES 1 - 4

To agree as a correct record the open minutes of the meeting held on 4 
October 2016.



Item No. Title Page No.

7. DRAFT AIR QUALITY STRATEGY & ACTION PLAN 5 - 11

To consider the Draft Air Quality Strategy and Air Quality Action Plan and 
provide consultation comments.

8. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD SUPPORT FOR DULWICH 
HEALTH CENTRE DEVELOPMENT

12 - 23

To agree a letter of support for the development of the Dulwich Health 
Centre.

9. SOUTHWARK FIVE YEAR FORWARD VIEW: DELIVERY PROGRESS 
UPDATE

24 - 32

To review the briefing paper Southwark Five Year Forward View – 
Delivery Update and to note the main points of progress.

10. BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) - QUARTER 2 MONITORING REPORT 
AND UPDATE ON 2017/19 PLANNING

33 - 48

To note the Quarter 2 Better Care Fund monitoring report and the latest 
position on planning for the 2017-2019 Better Care Fund.

11. SOUTH EAST LONDON SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION 
PLAN (STP)

49 - 65

To note the update on the south east London sustainability and 
transformation plan (STP) which was submitted to NHS England on 21 
October 2016.

To note the current position on the development of the STP and the steps 
being taken to implement the plan and successfully communicate its 
contents to the public.

12. SOUTHWARK LOCAL TRANSFORMATION PLAN FOR CHILDREN 
AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING - 
UPDATE REPORT

66 - 69

To note that the local transformation plan for children and young people’s 
mental health and wellbeing 2015 – 2020 has been updated and to note 
the progress made on local priority areas.

13. HEALTHWATCH SOUTHWARK ENGAGEMENT UPDATE - MENTAL 
HEALTH / SEXUAL HEALTH

70 - 73

To note the Healthwatch Southwark engagement with young people on 
mental health and sexual health and to consider the recommendations in 
the Young Voices on Mental Health report (Appendix 1) and Young Voices 
on Sexual Health report (Appendix 2).



Item No. Title Page No.

14. SOUTHWARK SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL 
REPORT 2015-16

74 - 99

To note the annual Southwark Safeguarding Children Board report 
(Appendix 1).

15. SOUTHWARK SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
2015-16

100 - 123

To note the annual Southwark Safeguarding Adult Board report (Appendix 
1).

16. SAFELIVES 'A CRY FOR HEALTH' PUBLISHED REPORT 2016 124 - 129

To note the SafeLives document ‘A Cry for Health – why we must invest in 
domestic abuse services in hospitals’ that recommends agencies work 
together to provide people with wraparound tailored domestic violence 
support.

To note the current commissioning context to domestic abuse services in 
the borough and the potential opportunity to bid for additional funding from 
the Government’s Violence Against Women and Girls transformation fund.

17. REPORT: ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 130 - 135

To receive the 2016 annual report of the Director of Public Health.

18. HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT: CHILDHOOD 
OBESITY, TOBACCO, ALCOHOL, DRUGS & SEXUAL HEALTH 
UPDATE

136 - 157

To note the update on performance and activity for childhood obesity, 
tobacco, alcohol, drugs and sexual health.

19. SOUTHWARK HEALTHY WEIGHT STRATEGY PROGRESS REPORT 158 - 162

To note progress on delivery of the ‘Southwark Healthy Weight Strategy – 
Everybody’s Business’ and to note the recently published National Child 
Measurement Programme data on children’s obesity levels.

Date:  23 January 2017



1 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday 4 October 2016 
 

 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Tuesday 4 
October 2016 at 10.00 am at 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Peter John OBE (Chair) 

Dr Jonty Heaversedge 
Councillor Maisie Anderson 
Sally Causer 
Aarti Gandesha 
Eleanor Kelly 
Jin Lim 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Gordon McCullough 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Professor John Moxham 
Councillor David Noakes 
Carole Pellicci 
David Quirke-Thornton 
Dr Yvonneke Roe 

  
ALSO PRESENT: Mark Kewley, Director of Transformation and Performance, 

NHS CCG (Observer) 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT 

Eva Gomez, (Board Co-ordinator) 
Everton Roberts (Principal Constitutional Officer)  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Andrew Bland. 
 

2. MEMBERSHIP  
 

 The membership of the board was noted and the new members welcomed. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting. 

1
Agenda Item 6



2 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday 4 October 2016 
 

 

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were no late items. 
 

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2016 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

 

7. SOUTH EAST LONDON SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN (STP)  
 

 Mark Easton, Programme Director, Our Healthier South East London introduced the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the progress update on the draft South East London: Sustainability and 

Transformation Plan (STP) (Appendix 1 of the report) which was submitted to NHS 
England on 30 June 2016 and endorsed by NHS boards and governing bodies in 
SEL to demonstrate commitment to the strategic direction set out be noted. 

 
2. That NHS England’s feedback on the STP plan and the steps being taken to refresh 

the plan for the next submission on 21 October be noted. 
 

8. URGENT CARE RESILIENCE  
 

 Caroline Gilmartin, Director of Integrated Commissioning, Southwark CCG introduced the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the work being undertaken across commissioners and providers on winter 

preparedness be noted. 
 
2. That the messaging to local residents on the use of local services to help ensure that 

people are informed over which services are available to support them, whatever 
their health and care needs be noted and approved. 

 
3. That it be noted that winter planning, performance and assurance will be overseen 

by the newly formed Lambeth and Southwark A&E Delivery Board. 
 

2



3 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday 4 October 2016 
 

9. HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT: CHILDHOOD OBESITY, 
TOBACCO, ALCOHOL, DRUGS & SEXUAL HEALTH UPDATE  

 

 Jin Lim, Director of Public Health (Acting) introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the update on performance and activity for childhood obesity, tobacco, alcohol, 
drugs and sexual health, Appendix 1 of the report be noted. 

 

10. BREAKING THE CHAIN - A NEW TOBACCO CONTROL STRATEGY FOR 
SOUTHWARK 2017 - 2020  

 

 Councillor Maisie Anderson, Cabinet Member for Public Health, Parks and Leisure 
introduced the report.  The board received a presentation from Russell Carter, Consultant 
in Public Health. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the new Southwark tobacco control strategy – Breaking the Chain (Appendix 1 

of the report) be received. 
 
2. That the work streams listed below be agreed: 
 

 Preventing the uptake of smoking amongst young people 
 Helping tobacco users to stop 
 Reducing harm to non-smokers, especially children 
 Communications and evaluation 

 

11. VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR STRATEGY  
 

 Stephen Douglass, Director of Communities introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the draft Southwark Voluntary and Community Sector Strategy (Appendix 1 of 
the report) be noted. 

 

12. HEALTHWATCH SOUTHWARK ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  
 

 Aarti Gandesha, Healthwatch Southwark Manager introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That Healthwatch Southwark’s engagement update covering the period since April 
2016 (Appendix 1 of the report) be noted. 
 

 

3



4 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday 4 October 2016 
 

13. THE FUTURE OF PRIMARY CARE CO-COMMISSIONING IN SOUTHWARK  
 

 Mark Kewley, Director of Transformation and Performance introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the opportunity for NHS Southwark CCG to enhance its level of responsibility 
for the commissioning of local primary care services be noted. 

 

14. REFRESH OF THE COUNCIL PLAN 2014-18  
 

 Councillor Fiona Colley, Cabinet Member for Finance, Modernisation and Performance 
introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the proposed refresh of the Council Plan 2014-2018 agreed by cabinet on 20 
September 2016 be noted. 

 

15. SOUTHWARK FIVE YEAR FORWARD VIEW UPDATE  
 

 This item was deferred to the next meeting due to insufficient time left to consider the item. 
 

 The meeting ended at 12.18 pm 
 
 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 

4



1

Item No. 
7.

Classification:
Open

Date:
31 January 2017

Meeting Name:
Health and Wellbeing Board

Report title: Draft Air Quality Strategy & Action Plan 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Head of Regulatory Services

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the Health & Wellbeing Board consider the Draft Air Quality Strategy & Air 
Qual
[...]
port 
the development of a wider range of integrated services for the people in the south of the 
borough. In reflection of this the Board noted that the proposals are entirely consistent with 
the SE London Sustainability and Transformation Plan, the local Southwark Five Year 
Forward View and the Southwark Local Estates Plan.

We therefore write now to support the development of this project.

Yours sincerely

Peter John
Chair - Health and Wellbeing Board
Southwark

23



1

Item No. 
9.

Classification:
Open

Date:
31 January 2017

Meeting Name:
Health and Wellbeing Board

Report title: Southwark five Year Forward View: Delivery 
Progress Update

Ward(s) or groups affected: All wards

From: Mark Kewley, Director of Transformation, NHS 
Southwark CCG
Dick Frak, Director of Commissioning, Southwark 
Council 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The board is requested to:

 Review the attached briefing paper Southwark Five Year Forward View – 
Delivery Update.

 Note the main points of progress in relation to more joined up 
commissioning, more joined up provider partnership, and more empowered 
residents and citizens.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2. The Southwark Five Year Forward View sets out an explicitly place-based 
approach to commissioning and co-producing health and care services as part of 
flourishing and resilient communities. This is a radical move away from the 
traditional institutional and disease-specific approaches, the delivery of which will 
be exceptionally challenging but important.  In seeking to make that radical shift 
occur the strategy identifies specific issues to resolve in four main areas:

 Reducing the fragmentation of commissioning and contracting
 Reducing the fragmentation between providers of care
 Increasing people’s ability to participate in and shape their own health, care 

and communities
 Increasing the system-wide sharing of accountability for change, through 

better partnerships  

3. The ‘plan on a page’, contained within the supporting presenta
[...]
ed approach to prevention and protect CCG and ASC funded 
services 

LA £910,000

yes yes  yes yes yes Misc vol sec monitoring reports
 Scheme 19 End of life care: additional spend relating to end of life care to integrate and 

improve overall approach (£1.2m in existing commitments).
LA £200,000

yes yes yes no no measures on outcomes in development
Scheme 20 Dementia - Enhanced neighbourhood support, navigators and carers support 

for those with dementia
LA £184,177

yes yes yes yes yes q1 good info
Scheme 21  Consultancy and Contingency - to fund project support to develop plans 

around areas such as intermediate care, OD and formation of JCU
CCG £203,654

n/a yes yes n/a n/a £92k uncommitted to be agreed on Lime Tree step down
total  £     21,828,441 

 Scheme 1

 Scheme 2

 Scheme 8

 Scheme 17

48



1

Item No. 
11.

Classification:
Open

Date:
31 January 2017

Meeting Name:
Health & Wellbeing Board

Report title: South East London Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP)

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

All 

From: Andrew Bland - Chief Officer NHS Southwark CCG

RECOMMENDATION(S)

1. The Board is asked to note that the attached paper introduces an update on the 
south east London STP which was submitted to NHS England on 21 October 
2016. The STP was endorsed by NHS boards and governing bodies in SEL to 
demonstrate commitment to the strategic direction set out.  

2. The Health and Wellbeing Board is invited to note the current position on the 
development of the STP and the steps being taken to implement the plan, and 
successfully communicate its contents to the public.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

3. Delivering the Forward View: NHS planning guidance 2016/17 – 2020/21 
was published on 22 December 2015 which set out the requirement for 
the NHS to produce five year sustainability and transformation plans.  
These are place based, whole system plans driving the Five Year 
Forward View.

4. The STP:

 It takes a whole system approach to health and socia
[...]
a strong, independent, 
critical friend presence at all levels of work

• Identify key areas of influencewithin each work stream area and undertake targeted engagement activities to further 
shape their work

• Run further workshops with local Healthwatch organisations, identifying complementary strands of work between 
their priorities and those in the STP

• Continue to run briefing sessions with local interest groups

• Continue to use equalities group to review impact of STP and steer future 
analyses and use this to inform targeted engagement

65



1

Item No. 
12.

Classification:
Open

Date:
31 January 2017

Meeting Name:
Health and Wellbeing Board

Report title: Southwark Local Transformation Plan for Children 
and Young People’s Mental Health and Wellbeing – 
Update Report

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

All Wards and groups

From: Andrew Bland - Chief Officer NHS Southwark CCG
David Quirke-Thornton – Strategic Director 
Children’s and Adults Services, Southwark Council

RECOMMENDATIONS

a) To note that the Local Transformation Plan for Children and Young People’s 
Mental Health & Wellbeing 2015-2020 has been updated. 

b) To note the contents of the updated plan and the progress made on local priority 
areas.

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Board on the Local Transformation 
Plan (LTP) for Children and Young People’s Mental Health and Wellbeing, which 
was received by the Health and Wellbeing Board in October 2015. 

2. Local areas were required to refresh their transformation plans and submit 
updated plans to NHS England by 31 October 2016.  Given the scheduling of 
Health and Wellbeing Board meetings and the submission date, the Directors of 
Commissioning from the CCG and Council took responsibility for approving and 
submitting the refreshed plan. This report is coming to the Board at the earliest 
opportunity following the submission deadline. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

3. The requirement for local areas to produce 
[...]
ies and Quality of Care.  We 
will devise a new high level Dashboard that will enable the Board to effectively monitor progress.  
2016/17 will also see the launch of a new DoLS Authorisation Policy following the Council’s 
review of its DoLS processes. Work will continue to develop Best Interest Assessments.  A 
named GP for Safeguarding Adults will also be recruited. 
 
These initiatives will form the starting point for the Adult Safeguarding Board’s Strategic Plan for 
2016/17. 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact information 

If you have any questions about the content of this report (or you have thoughts about what we 
should include in future reports), please contact ssab@southwark.gov.uk. 
 

If you are concerned about an adult at risk in the borough of Southwark 
you should notify us immediately (telephone: 020 7525 3324, or email: 
casc@southwark.gov.uk).  
 
If the adult has been injured you should seek advice from their GP, or in 
an emergency call 999. 
 
If you believe a crime has been committed you should notify the police. 

Annual Report 2015-16 • The Southwark Safeguarding Adults Board• Page 21 

122



 

Appendix 1: Southwark Safeguarding Adults Board Membership 
 

 

Annual Report 2015-16 • The Southwark Safeguarding Adults Board• Page 22 

123



1

Item No.
16.

 

Classification:
Open

Date:
31 January 2017

Meeting Name:
Health and Wellbeing Board

Report title: SafeLives ‘A Cry for Health’ published report 2016

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

All wards

From: Andrew Bland, Chief Officer, NHS Southwark CCG

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The board is requested to:

 Be aware of the SafeLives document ‘A Cry for Health – why we must 
invest in domestic abuse services in hospital’  that recommends agencies 
work together to provide people with wraparound tailored domestic 
violence support

 Note the current commissioning context to DA services in the borough
 Note the potential opportunity to bid for additional funding from the 

Government’s Violence Against Women & Girls (VAWG) transformation 
fund

 Note that any additional resources will require a partnership commissioning 
response

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2. It is well known that domestic abuse has a devastating effect on the health and 
wellbeing of victims and families. Councillor Rebecca Lury, Chair of the Healthy 
Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee has recently highlighted the publication of 
the SafeLives ‘A Cry for Health’ report, seeking Health & Wellbeing Board 
support for the provision of specialist domestic abuse support services onsite at 
Southwark’s local hospital sites.

3. The paper by SafeLives ‘A Cry for Health’ recommends that Independent 
Domestic Violence Advocates (IDVAs) are located in hospital A&E and other 
relevant departments. This is because hospital IDVAs are more likely to engage 
victims who disclosed high levels of complex or multiple needs related to mental 
health, drugs and alcohol, compared with community domestic abuse services. 
(SafeLives (2015), Getting it right first time: policy report) www.safelives.org.uk.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. SafeLives recently published ‘A Cry for Health’ which makes the case for health 
providers being part of the long-term solution to tackle domestic abuse. 
SafeLives research found that locating a team of IDVAs within a hospital is a key 
way to improve access to support from specialist domestic abuse professionals 
in a timely and effective way.

124
Agenda Item 16

http://www.safelives.org.uk/
http://www.safelives.org.uk/


2

5. The health services and the CCG in Southwark, alongside the council and other 
partners, recognise DA as a priority. It is one of the council’s Fairer Future 
Promises and in March 2015, following extensive consultation, a Domestic 
Abuse Strategy (DAS) 2015-2020 was agreed. 

6. This strategy was developed following extensive consultation with service users 
and agencies represented in the Health and Wellbeing Board, the Southwark 
Safeguarding Adults Board
[...]

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The Board is requested:

a) To receive the 2016 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 
(Appendix 1).

b) To note the health of Southwark’s population summarised pages 9 -10.

c) To note the summary recommendations on page 6 and executive summary 
pages 7 – 8.

d) To note the update on the recommendations in the previous APHR pages 
62 – 64.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2. There is a statutory requirement for the Director of Public Health to report on the 
health of Southwark’s population. 

3. The Annual Report of the Director of Public Health (APHR) identifies the major 
issues affecting the health of the population, identifies what’s happening 
currently and what more can be done. This year’s report covers 4 areas:

 Our children and families: early years; young people
 Our Borough: healthier high streets; housing and homelessness; air quality; 

active borough; healthy workplaces
 Staying healthy: sexual health; healthy weight; tobacco control; alcohol; 

drugs; mental health
 Higher quality services: child immunizations, cancer screening; flu 

vaccinations

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

4. Demography & high level indicators

 Southwark’s population today exceeds 300,000 people in a highly diverse 
borough characterised by deprivation, affluence and rapid change; over the 
next ten years Southwark is estimated to grow by 12% in population terms.

 While life expectancy has advanced over recent years, life expectancy for 
men remains below the national average; yet these statistics mask 

130
Agenda Item 17



2

significant inequalities meaning that those from more disadvantaged 
backgrounds continue to face high levels of premature ill health.

5. Early years

 The proportion of children eligible for free school meals has fallen since 
2012, however child poverty in Southwark remains high.

 Southwark has good levels of school readiness.
 Many children are classified as overweight or obese and work is taking 

place to implement the recently publ
[...]
Councillor David Noakes
Dr Matthew Patrick
Carole Pellicci
David Quirke-Thornton
Dr Yvonneke Roe

Others

Councillor Rebecca Lury

Group Offices

Chris Page, Cabinet Office
Niko Baar, Opposition Group Office

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1

1
1

Officers

Eva Gomez
Sarah Feasey

Others

Louise Neilan, Press Office
Everton Roberts, Constitutional Team 

Total:

Dated:  January 2017

1
1

1
10

32


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Draft Air Quality Strategy & Action Plan
	Appendix A:

	8 Health and Wellbeing Board support for Dulwich Health Centre development
	Appendix 1:
	Appendix 2:

	9 Southwark Five Year Forward View: Delivery Progress Update
	Appendix 1:

	10 Better Care Fund (BCF) - Quarter 2 monitoring report and update on 2017/19 planning
	Annex 1:
	Annex 2:

	11 South East London Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP)
	Appendix 1:

	12 Southwark Local Transformation Plan for Children and Young People's Mental Health and Wellbeing - Update Report
	13 Healthwatch Southwark Engagement Update - Mental Health / Sexual Health
	14 Southwark Safeguarding Children Board Annual report 2015-16
	Appendix 1:
	Contact:
	Southwark Safeguarding Children Board


	15 Southwark Safeguarding Adults Board Annual report 2015-16
	Appendix 1:
	Annual Report 2015-16
	The Southwark Safeguarding Adults Board

	1. Foreword from the Independent Chair of the Southwark Safeguarding Adults Board
	2. Overview of the Southwark Safeguarding Adults Board’s Vision and Priorities for 2015/16
	3. Overview of 2015/16 Milestones
	4. The Southwark Context to Safeguarding
	5. The Purpose of the Southwark Safeguarding Adults Board
	5.1 Primary Objective and Duty
	5.2 Membership
	5.3 Meetings and Events
	5.4 Budget

	6 The Performance of Adult Safeguarding in Southwark
	7 Meeting our 2015/2016 Priorities
	Priority 1: Assurance that practice improves outcomes and service user experiences
	Priority 2: Empowerment - Making Safeguarding Personal
	Priority 3: Learn from Practice
	Priority 4: Embed the Mental Capacity Act
	Priority 5: Safeguarding Vulnerable People

	8 Summary and next steps
	Appendix 1: Southwark Safeguarding Adults Board Membership


	16 SafeLives 'A Cry for Health' published report 2016
	Appendix 1: Letter from Chair of Healthy Communities Scrutiny Sub-Committee

	17 Report: Annual Report of the Director of Public Health
	18 Health Improvement Performance report: childhood obesity, tobacco, alcohol, drugs & sexual health update
	Appendix 1:

	19 Southwark Healthy Weight Strategy progress report
	 
	HealthandWellbeingBoardDistributionList2016_17_Jan 2017






Minutes of the meeting


1

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday 31 January 2017

Health and Wellbeing Board
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Tuesday 
31 January 2017 at 2.00 pm at 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Peter John OBE (Chair)
Dr Jonty Heaversedge
Andrew Bland
Sally Causer
Aarti Gandesha
Eleanor Kelly
Jin Lim
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Gordon McCullough
Councillor Victoria Mills
Nick Moberly
Councillor David Noakes
Dr Matthew Patrick
David Quirke-Thornton

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

 
Councillor Rebecca Lury

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

 
Everton Roberts, Principal Constitutional Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Carole Pellicci and Dr Yvonneke Roe.  
Apologies for lateness were received from Nick Moberly.

2. MEMBERSHIP 

The chair informed the meeting that Professor John Moxham had stood down from the 
board and that Nick Moberly, Chief Executive of Kings College Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust had been nominated to the board in his place as the representative for King’s Health 
Partners.  Dr Matthew Patrick, Chief Executive of South London and Maudsley NHS 
Foundation Trust had also joined the board.



2

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday 31 January 2017

The chair also informed the meeting that Councillor Maisie Anderson, Cabinet Member for 
Public Health and Social Regeneration was now on maternity leave.  He advised that her 
portfolio responsibilities had been reallocated to other cabinet members and that those of 
most relevance to the health and wellbeing board had been allocated to Councillor Richard 
Livingstone, Cabinet Member for Adult Care and Social Inclusion.

RESOLVED:

That the board membership be noted.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were no late items.

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2016 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

7. DRAFT AIR QUALITY STRATEGY & ACTION PLAN 

Councillor Ian Wingfield, Cabinet Member for Environment and the Public Realm 
introduced the report.  The board also heard from Sarah Newman, Team Leader of the 
Environmental Protection Team.

RESOLVED:

That the Draft Air Quality Strategy and Air Quality Action Plan, Appendix B of the 
report be noted.



3

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday 31 January 2017

8. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD SUPPORT FOR DULWICH HEALTH CENTRE 
DEVELOPMENT 

Rebecca Scott, Programme Director introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

That the draft letter of support for the development of the Dulwich Health Centre, to 
be included in the Stage 2 Business case to be submitted to NHS England (attached 
as Appendix 2 to the report) be agreed.

9. SOUTHWARK FIVE YEAR FORWARD VIEW: DELIVERY PROGRESS UPDATE 

Dick Frak, Director of Commissioning, Southwark Council introduced the report.  The 
board also heard from Caroline Gilmartin, Director of Integrated Commissioning, NHS 
Southwark CCG.

RESOLVED:

That the main points of progress in relation to more joined up commissioning, more 
joined up provider partnership and more empowered residents and citizens be 
noted.

10. BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) - QUARTER 2 MONITORING REPORT AND UPDATE ON 
2017/19 PLANNING 

Caroline Gilmartin, Director of Integrated Commissioning, NHS Southwark CCG 
introduced the report.  The board also heard from Dick Frak, Director of Commissioning, 
Southwark Council.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Quarter 2 Better Care Fund (BCF) monitoring report be noted.

2. That the latest position on planning for the 2017-2019 BCF (paragraph 21 of the 
report) be noted.

11. SOUTH EAST LONDON SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN (STP) 

Mark Easton, Programme Director, Our Healthier South East London introduced the 
report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the South East London Sustainability & Transformation Plan (STP) Briefing 
Pack, Appendix 1 of the report which was submitted to NHS England on 21 October 
2016 be noted.



4

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday 31 January 2017

2. That the current position on the development of the STP and the steps being taken 
to implement the plan and successfully communicate its contents to the public be 
noted.

12. SOUTHWARK LOCAL TRANSFORMATION PLAN FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE'S MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING - UPDATE REPORT 

Caroline Gilmartin, Director of Integrated Commissioning, NHS Southwark CCG 
introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That it be noted that the Local Transformation Plan for Children and Young People’s 
Mental Health & Wellbeing 2015 – 2020 has been updated.

2. That the contents of the updated plan and the progress made on local priority areas 
be noted.

13. HEALTHWATCH SOUTHWARK ENGAGEMENT UPDATE - MENTAL HEALTH / 
SEXUAL HEALTH 

Aarti Gandesha, Healthwatch Southwark Manager introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

That the Healthwatch Southwark’s engagement with young people on mental health 
and sexual health be noted.

14. SOUTHWARK SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16 

Michael O’Connor, chair of the Safeguarding Board introduced the report.  The board also 
heard from Alasdair Smith, Director of Children and Families.

RESOLVED:

That the Southwark Safeguarding Children Board Annual report 2015-16, Appendix 
1 of the report be noted.

15. SOUTHWARK SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16 

Michael O’Connor, chair of the Safeguarding Board introduced the report.  The board also 
heard from Jay Stickland, Director of Adult Social Care.

RESOLVED:

That the Southwark Safeguarding Adult Board Annual report 2015-16, Appendix 1 of 
the report be noted.



5

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday 31 January 2017

16. SAFELIVES 'A CRY FOR HEALTH' PUBLISHED REPORT 2016 

Gwen Kennedy, Director of Quality & Chief Nurse and Chair of the Southwark Safer 
Partnership Violence Against Women and Girls Delivery Group introduced the report.  The 
board also heard from Councillor Rebecca Lury, chair of the Healthy Communities 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee.

RESOLVED:

1. That the SafeLives document ‘A Cry for Health – why we must invest in domestic 
abuse services in hospital’ that recommends agencies work together to provide 
people with wraparound tailored domestic violence support be noted.

2. That the current commissioning context to domestic abuse services in the borough 
be noted.

3. That the potential opportunity to bid for additional funding from the Government’s 
Violence Against Women & Girls (VAWG) transformation fund be noted.

4. That it be noted that any additional resources will require a partnership 
commissioning response.

17. REPORT: ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

Jin Lim, Director of Public Health (Acting) introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the 2016 Annual report of the Director of Public Health, Appendix 1 of the 
report be received.

2. That the health of Southwark’s population summarised at pages 9 and 10 of the 
annual report be noted.

3. That the summary recommendations on page 6 and executive summary on pages 7 
– 8 of the annual report be noted.

4. That the update on the recommendations in the previous annual public health report 
pages 62 – 64 be noted.

18. HEALTH IMPROVEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT: CHILDHOOD OBESITY, 
TOBACCO, ALCOHOL, DRUGS & SEXUAL HEALTH UPDATE 

RESOLVED:

That the update on performance and activity for childhood obesity, tobacco, alcohol, 
drugs and sexual health (Appendix 1 of the report) be noted.



6

Health and Wellbeing Board - Tuesday 31 January 2017

19. SOUTHWARK HEALTHY WEIGHT STRATEGY PROGRESS REPORT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the progress on delivery of the Southwark Healthy Weight Strategy – 
Everybody’s Business be noted.

2. That the recently published National Child Measurement Programme (NCMP) data 
on children’s obesity levels be noted.

The meeting ended at 4.12 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


